# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4822169

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DURANTIA INNOVATION LLC	11/20/2017

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	JONCO, INC.	
Street Address:	2800 CUSTER AVENUE	
City:	MILWAUKEE	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53209	
Name:	DURANTIA INNOVATION LLC	
Street Address:	2800 CUSTER AVENUE	
City:	MILWAUKEE	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9126737

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)207-6400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3122071000

Email: mbenson@reedsmith.com **Correspondent Name:** LAWRENCE E. JAMES, JR.

Address Line 1: REED SMITH LLP

Address Line 2: 10 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE, 40TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LAWRENCE E. JAMES, JR.	
SIGNATURE:	/Lawrence E. James, Jr./	
DATE SIGNED:	02/13/2018	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

**PATENT** REEL: 044910 FRAME: 0963 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 044910 FRAME: 0964

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS:

Druantia Innovations, LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company, having a place of business at 2800 W. Custer Ave, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53209, hereinafter called ASSIGNOR, owns the entire interest in U.S. Patent No. 9,126,737 titled Torso-shaped Storage Device, (Hereinafter "SUBJECT MATTER")

WHEREAS:

Jonco, Inc., a Wisconsin limited liability company, having a place of business at 2800 W. Custer Ave, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53209, called ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring a fifty percent (50%) interest in and to said SUBJECT MATTER;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, fifty percent (50%) of the right, title and interest in said SUBJECT MATTER, including any application and any divisions or continuations thereof, and any Letters Patent obtained for the invention in the United States and foreign countries, or any such division or continuation thereof, and any reissues or extensions of any such Letters Patent, along with fifty percent (50%) of any and all causes of action and enforcement rights, including all rights to sue, counterclaim, and recover for any past present and future infringement of, or liabilities for, all Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained.

And, ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that it has the full right to convey the fifty percent (50%) right, title and interest in said SUBJECT MATTER, and has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith. ASSIGNOR further represents and warrants that it has not previously granted to any third party any interest in the above-identified SUBJECT MATTER through a license, assignment, or otherwise.

And ASSIGNOR further covenants that it will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the fifty percent (50%) title in said ASSIGNEE, to said SUBJECT MATTER, including any Letters Patent that may be granted therefrom. If ASSIGNEE, or its assignee, desire to make a substitute, divisional or continuation application for said SUBJECT MATTER, or to secure a reissue or extension of said Letters Patent, or to file a disclaimer relating thereto, ASSIGNOR

1

covenants that it will upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful caths and declarations, and do all lawful acts requisite for the said purposes, at the expense of ASSIGNEE, provided that in ASSIGNOR'S sole judgment, such actions do not have an adverse impact on any remaining rights, title or interest that ASSIGNOR has in the SUBJECT MATTER, including without limitation ASSIGNOR'S right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for any past present and future infringement of, or liabilities for, all Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained.

And, ASSIGNOR further covenants that it will at all times communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, all facts relating to said SUBJECT MATTER and Letters Patent, or the history thereof, known to it, and testify as to the same in proceedings before the Patent Trial and Appeal Board concerning the SUBJECT MATTER or Letters Patent, any other litigation whether before an administrative body or court, when requested so to do, at the expense of ASSIGNEE.

This assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which may be taken together as one and the same assignment.

AGREED AND ACKNOWLEDGED:

Martyg Pickering, of behalf of

Druantia Innovation LLG a Wisconsin

limited liability company

on behalf of Jonco, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation

Date: 11/20/17

Date: 2/12/8

1497659 1